
February 2nd, 2018

 

Notice Of Meeting

 

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 7th
February 2018 at 10:00 am in the  Boardroom, District Council Offices, Monaghan Row,
Newry. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                       Councillor G Craig

Vice Chair:               Councillor K Loughran

Members:                 Councillor C Casey                                   Councillor W Clarke

                                  Councillor L Devlin                                   Councillor G Hanna

                                  Councillor V Harte                                    Councillor M Larkin

                                  Councillor J Macauley                             Councillor D McAteer

                                  Councillor M Murnin                                Councillor M Ruane



Agenda

Committee Business

1.0  Apologies

2.0  Declarations of Interest.

3.0  Declarations in relation to paragraph 19 of Planning Operating
Protocol - Members to be present for entire item.

Item No.  11  R/2014/0657/F was previously presented at the Planning
Committee Meeting on Wednesday 19 July 2017 - Members present were
Councillors Clarke, Hanna, Larkin, Devlin, Ruane, Macauley and Loughran
Item No. 12  LA07/2016/0199/0 was previously presented at the Planning
Committee Meeting on Wednesday 6 December 2017 - Members present were
Craig, Loughran, Clarke, Devlin, Larkin, Macauley, Casey, Ruane, McAteer and
Murnin.  A site visit was also held on Wednesday 10 January and all above
Members were present with the exception of Councillor Macauley.
Item No. 18  LA07/2017/1322/O was previously presented at the Planning
Committee Meeting on Wednesday 6 December 2017 - Members present were
Councillors Craig, Loughran, Clarke, Devlin, Larkin, Macauley, Casey, Ruane,
McAteer and Murnin. A site visit was also held on Wednesday 10 January 2018
and all above Members were present with the exception of Councillor
Macauley
Item No. 28  P/2012/0743/F was previously presented at the Planning Committee
Meeting on Thursday 2 February 2017 - Members present were Councillors
Clarke, Macauley, Casey, Devlin, Harte, Loughran, Murnin, Craig, Hanna, Larkin,
McAteer and Ruane

Minutes for Confirmation

4.0  Minutes of Planning Committee Meeting held on Wednesday
10 January 2018.  (Attached).
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For Discussion/Decision

5.0  Addendum list - planning applications with no requests for
speaking rights/written submissions.  (Attached).

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

6.0  LA07/2017/0821/0 - Mr C Kane -  proposed off-site replacement
dwelling and garage - adjacent and east of 196 Dundrum Road,



Dromara.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Hawthorn Associates,
agent, in support of the application (Submission attached)

LA07-2017-0821-O Mr C Kane.pdf Page 9

Item 6 Submission in support - Hawthorn Assoc (Kane).pdf Page 15

7.0  LA07/2017/0909/0 - Mr R Carson - proposed dwelling and
garage on a farm - 35m sw of 25 Dromara Road, Ballynahinch. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Hawthorn Associates,
agent, in support of the application (Submission attached)

LA07-2017-0909-O Mr R Carson.pdf Page 21

Item 7 Submission in support - Hawthorn Assoc (Carson).pdf Page 26

8.0  LA07/2017/1021/F - Donna Rinnell - 2 storey extension to
existing dwelling to accommodate a granny flat - 15 Leitrim
Road, Castlewellan.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, agent, in
support of the application (Submission attached)

LA07-2017-1021-F Donna Rinnell.pdf Page 30

Item 8 Submission in support - Tumelty (Rinnell).pdf Page 35

9.0  LA07/2017/1369/0 - Mr J McMaster - dwelling and detached
garage for private use - opposite 15 Ballymaglave Road,
Ballynahinch. (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr John McCallister,
representing the agent, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1369-O Mr J McMaster.pdf Page 39



Item 9 - submission of support   (McMaster).pdf Page 46

10.0  LA07/2017/1542/F - Arthur O'Kane - proposed erection of new
fibre optic street cabinet for superfast broadband, cabinet
dimensions 1300mm high x 1430 mm wide x 450mm deep -
40m sw of No. 1 Saul Mills Road, Saul, Downpatrick.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1542-F Arthur O'Kane BT AONB.pdf Page 76

11.0  R/2014/0657/F - Bluebuild Developments Ltd -  proposed
residential development comprising 11 No. dwellings (10 semi-
detached and 1 bungalow) (amended proposal and
landscaping details) - The Mourne Observer, The Roundabout,
Castlewellan Road, Newcastle and lands adjacent to No. 10
Burren Park.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

R-2014-0657-F Bluebuild Developments Ltd.pdf Page 87

12.0  LA07/2016/0199/0 - Liam and Siobhan Boylan - 15 new
dwellings, 4750 square metres (1.1 acres) of native tree
planting, landscaping, walls, new estate road and ancillary
development including regrading, with access from The
Woodlands (Drainage Assessment Received) - Land zoned for
housing to the rear of numbers 68 to 132 Lower Dromore Road
Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from P Thornton in objection to
the application (Submission attached)
A rqequest for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor M Carr in
objection to the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from B Quinn, agent, in support
of the application (Submission attached)

LA07-2016-0199-O Liam and Siobhan Boylan.pdf Page 101



Item 12 Submission in objection  (Boylan).pdf Page 111

Item 12 - submission of objection from M Carr (Boylan).pdf Page 112

Item 12 Submission in support of ( Boylan).pdf Page 113

13.0  LA07/2016/1069/F - Jim Rocks - Application to vary condition
number 2 of planning permission reference P/2006/1110/ RM.
Condition 2 states that The dwelling hereby permitted shall be
occupied only by Mr B Dooley and his dependants for life,
following construction and occupation. The application seeks
the variation of this condition to The dwelling hereby
permitted shall be occupied only by the owner/ manager or an
employee of the adjacent Mountain House public house,
following construction and occupation. (

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, agent,in
support of the application (Submission attached)

LA07-2016-1069-F Jim Rocks.pdf Page 119

Item 13 - Mr Jim Rocks.pdf Page 129

14.0  LA07/2017/0545/0 - Elaine Binks - site for dwelling - No. 2
Belmont Lane, Ballyardle, Kilkeel.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Raymond Binks, applicant,
in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0545-O Elaine Binks.pdf Page 143

Item 14 - submission of support (E Binks).pdf Page 151

15.0  LA07/2017/0976/F - Stephen Campbell - Erection of two semi-
detached dwellings with integrated garages, landscaping and
associated site works - Lands to the rear of No.26a-28 Water
Street Rostrevor.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Stephen Hughes, agent, in



support of the application (Submission attached)

LA07-2017-0976-F Stephen Campbell.pdf Page 152

Item 15 Submission in support - Hughes (Campbell).pdf Page 164

16.0  LA07/2017/1144/F - Mr and Mrs Conlon - proposed off site
replacement dwelling - lands 150m south of No. 17 Limekiln
Road, Camlough.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Barry Gray, agent, in
support of the application.  

(Submission forwarded under separate cover - the agent has requested that some of the
information provided be kept private and this item is therefore deemed to be exempt under
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating
to an individual and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business).

LA07-2017-1144-F Mr and Mrs Conlon.pdf Page 173

17.0  LA07/2017/1186/F - Wolfhill Developments Ltd - Change of use
and conversion of part of former school building to provide a
single detached dwelling including alterations and extensions
and provision of an elevated walkway from Carrick Road - 4
Lurgancanty Road Clontifleece Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

This application is being removed from the schedule at the request of Planners to
consider late information submitted.

LA07-2017-1186-F Wolfhill Developments Ltd.pdf Page 179

18.0  LA07/2017/1322/0 - Paul Hourican - infill dwelling, detached
garage and associated site works - land 20m se of 24A
Oldtown Road, Annalong.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Fletcher Architects, agent,
in support of the application (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1322-O Paul Hourican.pdf Page 184



Item 18 Submission in support -Fletcher (Hourican).pdf Page 191

19.0  LA07/2017/1496/F - DFI Roads Southern - construction of new
park and ride/share car park facility for 106 spaces - approx
30m nw of 127 Belfast Road, Newry. (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brian & Sharon Henning in
objection to the application (submission attached)
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor David
Taylor in objection to the application (submission attached)
A request for speaking rights has been received from Ciarán McKenna, DFI
Roads, in support of the application (submission attached)

LA07-2017-1496-F DFI Roads Southern.pdf Page 205

Item 19 submission in objection -  Henning (DFI Roads).pdf Page 214

Item 19 submission in objection Cllr Taylor (DFI Roads ).pdf Page 215

Item 19 Submission in support -Roads (DFI).pdf Page 217

20.0  LA07/2017/1503/F - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council -
Retrospective and temporary replacement of existing metal
fire escape staircase to the side of the Town Hall with new
galvanized steel staircase with timber cladding and to include
alterations to existing footpath and access road - Newry Town
Hall, Bank Parade, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1503-F Newry, Mourne and Down District Council.pdf Page 218

21.0  LA07/2017/1504/LBC - Newry, Mourne and Down District
Council - retrospective and temporary replacement of existing
metal fire escape staircase to the side of the Town Hall, Bank
Parade. Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   CONSENT

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1504-LBC Newry, Mourne and Down District Council.pdf Page 227



22.0  R/2014/0627/F - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council -
Change of use of 2 of the 3 existing vacant industrial
warehouses to a community centre and indoor sports facility
with changing rooms. External works to include children’s
multi-play unit, additional on site parking, tree maintenance
and perimeter fencing, on lands at 29 Belfast Road, Saintfield. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

R-2014-0627-F Newry, Mourne and Down District Council.pdf Page 236

23.0  LA07/2017/1720/F - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council -
proposed storage building for storage of equipment by
disabled users at Cranfield Beach - Ameracam Lane,
Cranfield.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1720-F Newry, Mourne and Down District Council.pdf Page 241

24.0  LA07/2017/1621/F - NIHE South Region - proposed single
storey rear extension as well as new ramped access to the
front of the dwelling - 47 Bearna Park, Meigh.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1621-F NIHE South Region.pdf Page 245

25.0  LA07/2017/1788/0 - Louise McKeever - infill site for dwelling
and detached garage - Adjacent to and between Nos 3 and 5
Drumboy Road Culloville Crossmaglen.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Karl Sherry, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1788-O Louise McKeever.pdf Page 248



Item 25 - submission of support (Louise McKeever).pdf Page 252

26.0  P/2005/1354/F - Morgan Brothers Ltd - Erection of residential
development and associated works (comprising 35 dwellings,
with access provision off Forth Road, including 18 social
housing units) - Lands at Forth Road Warrenpoint (adjacent
and North-East of 12 Forth Road adjacent and to the rear of
Nos. 13-28 Forth Avenue and opposite Nos. 13-21 Forth Road
(extending North-Eastwards to rear of Nos. 9-19 Smalls Road). 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

P-2005-1354-F Morgan Brothers Ltd.pdf Page 254

27.0  P/2005/1384/F - Rossvale Developments - erection of
residential development and associated works (comprising 10
dwellings, with individual accesses off Smalls Road and
Burren Road) - Lands fronting and at Burren Road and Smalls
Road, Warrenpoint (opposite Conall Avenue, extending north-
eastwards to opposite Woodbrook Park).  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

P-2005-1384-F Rossville Developments.pdf Page 268

28.0  P/2012/0743/F - Brian Cunningham - part change of use to
tourism park incorporating 10 No. touring caravan pitches, 3
No. log cabins, 1 No. family tent pitching area, 1 No. single
tent pitching area, male & female toilet blocks & shower
facilities, entrance gatehouse, children's play area and kids
play park, associated car parking and internal landscaping -
Valley Business Park, 48 Newtown Road, Rostrevor, BT34
3BZ. The site is located 1 mile NE of Rostrevor.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Tom Mulholland in objection
to the application (Submission attached)



P-2012-0743-F Mr Brian Cunningham.pdf Page 281

Item 28 Submission of objection - T Mulholland (Cunningham).pdf Page 290

For Noting

29.0  January 2018 Planning Committee Performance Report. 
(Attached).

Item 29 - JANUARY 2018 Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 292

30.0  Record of Meetings between Planning Officers and Public
Representatives.  (Attached).

Item 30 - 7 February 2018 Committee report.pdf Page 300

31.0  January 2018 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).
Item 31 - Current Appeals and Decisions issued January 2018.pdf Page 302



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@nmandd.org

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs Aisling Murray aisling.murray@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Rice john.rice@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Savage michael.savage@nmandd.org



Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@nmandd.org

Mr Adam Wilkinson adam.wilkinson@nmandd.org
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